

No. 19-30992

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

VIOLET DOCK PORT, INC., L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**DREW M. HEAPHY, in his capacity as Executive Director of St.
Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal District; ST. BERNARD
PORT, HARBOR & TERMINAL DISTRICT,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
USDC No. 2:19-cv-11586

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, AND
MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Arif Panju
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 480-5936

Robert McNamara
Jeffrey Redfern
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Sarah Harbison
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
POLICY
499 Poydras Street, Ste 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 500-0506

Aaron R. Rice
MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE INSTITUTE
520 George Street
Jackson, MS 39202
Telephone: (601) 969-1300

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. “Just compensation” has always meant contemporaneous cash payment—not a paper promise.	4
II. The Supreme Court in <i>Knick</i> confirmed that the Fifth Amendment requires immediate compensation when property is taken for public uses.	9
III. Even before <i>Knick</i> , there was no legal basis for dismissing this claim.	13
IV. Rejecting a federal remedy here will leave federal rights at the mercy of state legislatures.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. BLaST Intermediate Unit 17</i> , 843 F.2d 122 (3rd Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 Bay 252 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas 1792)	9
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 939 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes</i> , 442 P.3d 402 (Colo. 2019)	2
<i>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Birnbaum</i> , 203 A.3d 939 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2019)	2
<i>City of Detroit v. City of Highland Park</i> , 878 F. Supp. 87 (E.D. Mich. 1995)	19
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912).....	11
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	13
<i>Fla. Dep't. of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Dolliver</i> , 283 So. 3d 953 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	17

Foreman v. Vermilion Par. Police Jury,
 336 So. 2d 986 (La. Ct. App. 1976) 18

Freeman Decorating Co. v. Encuentro Las Americas Trade Corp.,
 No. CIV.A. 02-2103, 2008 WL 4922072 (E.D. La. Nov. 12, 2008),
aff'd, 352 F. App'x 921 (5th Cir. 2009) 18, 19

Gardner v. Village of Newburgh,
 2 Johns Ch. 162 (N.Y. Chancery Ct. 1816) 9

Gary W. v. Louisiana,
 622 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 20

Howlett v. Rose,
 496 U.S. 356 (1990)..... 16, 17

Jachetta v. United States,
 653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Jacobs v. United States,
 290 U.S. 13 (1933) 13

Jazz Casino Co. v. Bridges,
 223 So. 3d 488 (La. 2017) 17, 18

Kelo v. City of New London,
 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 1

Knick v. Township of Scott,
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) passim

Little Rock Junction Ry. v. Woodruff,
 5 S.W. 792 (Ark. 1887)..... 5

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco,
 545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... 15

Scarborough v. Simpson,
 No. CV 04-812-C-M3, 2006 WL 8432552 (M.D. La. Feb. 6, 2006),
report and recommendation adopted, No. CV 04-812-C, 2006 WL
 8432695 (M.D. La. Feb. 27, 2006) 18

Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 299 (1923)..... 11, 13

Vogt v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Orleans Levee Dist.,
 814 So. 2d 648 (La. Ct. App. 2002) 17

*Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson
 City*,
 473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 14

Young v. McKenzie,
 3 Ga. 31 (1847)..... 9

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* *277 5

A.E. Dick Howard, *Magna Carta: Text and Commentary* (1964) 8

Christine Desan, *Making Money: Coin, Currency, and the Coming of
 Capitalism* (2014) 6, 7

Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Relations Between State and Federal Law*, 54
 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954) 16

Hooper v. Burgess (Provincial Ct. of Md. 1670), *reprinted in 57 Archives
 of Maryland, Proceeding of the Provincial Court 1666-1670*
 (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1940)..... 8

J.C. Holt, *The Ancient Constitution in Medieval England, in The Roots of Liberty: Magna Carta, Ancient Constitution, and the Anglo-American Tradition of Rule of Law* (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1993)8

William Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John, with an Historical Introduction* (1914).....6
